
Green Party to investigate three day
weekends

3 April 2017

The Green Party has announced plans to investigate the possibility of a three
day weekend.

In their speech to Spring Conference this weekend (Friday 31 March) Jonathan
Bartley and Caroline Lucas promised to look into “radical” new policies to
“redefine the relationship between work and life” and address the reality of
21st Century working practices.

Caroline Lucas said to Conference:

“We need a political movement that redistributes both money and power. One
that redefines the relationship between work and life.

“One that embraces the future. Pioneering and forward facing. A future better
balanced between what we own and who we are – and more focussed on what
genuinely makes us happier.

“A future of radical innovation and creative disruption. That embraces a 3-
day weekend, and a universal basic income.”

The party

Speaking after Conference Caroline Lucas said:

“There’s a lot of evidence that suggests that when people are exhausted their
productivity goes down.

“We are now the sixth largest economy in the world. People are working ever
more hours getting ever more stressed, ever more ill health and mental health
problems.

“What we want to do is take a step back and think, what is the purpose of the
economy? What kind of country do we want to be? And do we really want a
future where all of us are trying to work even harder, taking our work home
with us and working evenings and weekends.”
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Sharp announces £9.5m expansion that
will double staff numbers creating
more than 70 jobs with Welsh
Government support

Sharp Clinical Services (UK) Ltd, which provides global clinical trial
services, is relocating from its current facilities in Crickhowell which are
at full capacity and investing in the upgrading and fit-out of much larger
premises in Rhymney.

The investment is backed by £500,000 business finance from the Welsh
Government which ensured the expansion went ahead in Wales as another
location in the Midlands was under consideration.

Economy Secretary Ken Skates said: 

“This is a significant expansion project for the life sciences
sector in Wales and will effectively embed a large international
healthcare plc in Wales, boosting our growing reputation as a key
location for pharma service companies. 

“I am delighted Welsh Government support helped secure this major
investment for Wales that will create a range of skilled employment
opportunities for local people and also bring a disused industrial
building back into economic use.”

Sharp UK’s base in Crickhowell is the European hub of the Group’s clinical
services division and provides global clinical trial services including
supplies, drug formulation, manufacturing, packaging, distribution and
commercial packaging.

It is currently located in two separate buildings on Elvicta Business Park
providing 45,000 sq. ft. of accommodation which is at full capacity with no
room to expand and take on new business.

The expansion will enable the company to compete for major clinical and
commercial packaging contracts with large pharmaceutical companies. The
initial phase of the project will involve the acquisition and renovation of a
75,000 sq ft facility – part of a 108,000 sq ft space within a ten acre site
providing space for future expansion and potentially further jobs. 

Wales’ Skills and Science Minister, Julie James said: 
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“Over the last few years the Welsh Government has invested millions
in supporting Life Sciences in Wales and as one of our key priority
sectors we are keen to see this important area grow even more.

“In Wales, the sector currently employs around 11,000 people in
over 360 companies and its worth circa £2bn to the Welsh economy
and we are committed to enhancing this further and building Wales’
STEM skills capabilities and capacity.

“This expansion is welcome news for the sector, the local community
and the wider Welsh economy and shows how Wales’ healthcare and
biotech industries are going from strength to strength.”

Frank Lis, President of Sharp Clinical Services, said about the development, 

“We have always felt that a critical part of the services we offer
is the expertise of our teams. This new facility will allow us to
grow both the Sharp team in Wales to support current business and
to expand our clinical services portfolio to new customers, at a
larger scale”.

Sharp Clinical Services (UK) Ltd is part of the Sharp Packaging Services
division of UDG Healthcare plc, a leading international provider of clinical,
commercial, communications and packaging services to the health care
industry. It employs more than 7000 people at operations across 23 countries
and delivers services to more than 50 countries.

News story: Freight train derailment,
East Somerset Junction

At around 17:50 hrs on Monday 20 March, six loaded wagons of an eastbound
freight train became derailed as the train passed over East Somerset
Junction, between Castle Cary and Frome, while travelling at about 20 mph (32
km/h). The train, the 17:05 hrs service from Merehead to Acton yard, was
joining the up Westbury line from the Merehead single branch line.

There were no injuries. The accident resulted in substantial damage to the
railway infrastructure; around 100 metres of track including two sets of
switches and crossings were destroyed. Train services between London
Paddington and the West Country were diverted via Swindon while the wagons
were recovered and track repairs took place over the following four days.

The freight train consisted of a class 59 diesel-electric locomotive hauling
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38 loaded wagons of types JNA, JHA, HOA and IIA. It was carrying stone from
the Merehead quarries for use in the construction industry. The wagons that
derailed were the 24th to 29th from the front of the train. The train split
between the 21st and 22nd wagons when the derailment occurred, and the train
was stopped by the automatic application of the brakes.

The leading wagon which derailed was of the HOA type. The derailment occurred
close to where a set of trailing points had been removed and replaced by
plain line in 2012.

Our investigation will identify the sequence of events that led to the
accident, and how the wagons derailed. It will also include consideration of:

the condition of the track, its geometry and how it was maintained
how the wagons were loaded
the condition of the wagons
any relevant underlying management factors

Our investigation is independent of any investigation by the railway
industry, the British Transport Police or by the industry’s regulator, the
Office of Rail and Road.

We will publish our findings, including any recommendations to improve
safety, at the conclusion of our investigation. This report will be available
on our website.

You can subscribe to automated emails notifying you when we publish our
reports.

Financial incentives to attract
graduates into teaching announced –
Kirsty Williams

The latest figures show there has been a 3.9% increase in postgrad teacher
training applications and a 2% increase in acceptances in Wales, with 3,500
in total for teacher training places in 2016/17.

Every year the Welsh Government invests in the teacher training incentive
scheme to attract graduates who want to undertake post-graduate courses so
they can teach in classrooms in Wales.

The highest value incentives are targeted toward graduates training to teach
physics, chemistry, mathematics, Welsh, computer science and foreign
languages who hold a first class degree, with incentives in place for those
with for 2.1 and 2.2 degrees.  
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The funding for those wanting to start courses in September 2017 includes:

The highest value incentives of up to £20,000 to be available for new
students starting postgraduate Initial Teacher Education courses in the
subjects of mathematics, physics, chemistry and Welsh.
Those training for subjects of modern foreign languages and ICT will be
eligible for incentives of up to £15,000.

Kirsty Williams said:

“To create an education system that is a source of national pride,
we must attract the very best to the teaching profession.

“While teacher vacancy rates in Wales are comparatively low, it is
important that we attract graduates with specialist knowledge of
our priority subjects, such as maths, physics, and computer
science.  These incentives will help do just that.

“Alongside our reforms to initial teacher education, professional
standards and professional learning, these incentives will help to
raise the standard of teaching in Wales as part of our national
mission of education reform.”

Press release: Illegal waste site and
exports uncovered

On Tuesday 28 March, following a two-day trial, magistrates found company
director, Mark Paul Stone, and his company, Salhouse Norwich Ltd, guilty of
allowing an illegal waste site to operate from a site it owned.

A third defendant, Mark Ian Quinsey, pleaded guilty at an earlier hearing to
running the illegal operation, failing to clear the site when told to by the
Environment Agency, and illegally exporting waste. Yesterday he was sentenced
to 20 weeks custody which has been suspended for 18 months, and ordered to
carry out 200 hours of unpaid work.

Norwich Magistrates’ Court heard that hundreds of tonnes of waste mattresses
and mattress textiles were found stored on the site – almost 100 times as
many as a registered exemption for the operation allowed.

Stone denied knowing that the waste site, off Rice Way on Salhouse Industrial
Estate, run by their tenant, Quinsey, was illegal.

Quinsey, 39, trading as Salhouse Recyclers, had registered exemptions for an
operation far smaller than the one he ran and should have applied for a
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permit.

Nicholas Ostrowski, prosecuting on behalf of the Environment Agency (EA),
told the court that he had deliberately breached environmental regulations
and despite being served an enforcement notice to clear the site, had failed
to do so.

Mr Ostrowski said when EA investigators visited the site in August 2015
following a report from a member of the public, they found the site so jammed
full of badly stored mattresses and mattress textiles, there was a serious
risk to the environment. The fire service was also concerned about the risk
of fire.

It was heard that during investigations Quinsey sent paperwork to the EA,
which included evidence of a shipment of 27 compressed bales of waste to
Egypt for recycling in March the previous year. However Quinsey did not have
the appropriate approvals in place for this export.

The court was told that an enforcement notice served on Quinsey in August was
only partly complied with when some waste metals were removed.

The EA also approached Salhouse Norwich Ltd and Stone, who were advised to
clear the site and an action plan for the removal of the waste was requested
but the waste still remains on site.

The magistrates were told the EA made five requests for a voluntary action
plan from the company.

Quinsey of The Lane, Briston, Norfolk, told investigators he had found a
company in Egypt which would take the fabric for recycling but then there was
a problem with Egyptian customs so he had to store the material until he
found another outlet, which he was unable to find.

He didn’t contact the EA as he was worried his business would be closed down
and had hoped to resolve the situation himself.

Quinsey admitted that the site had no environmental management system, no
fire suppression system, no fire detection system, no dust suppression
system, no litter prevention infrastructure nor sealed drainage system. He
also admitted having no insurance for his activities and no official lease on
one of the buildings he used.

He said the business had left him in debt, claiming that it grew too quickly.
He admitted he probably hadn’t done enough research.

Stone, 69, from Marleybone High Street, London, told investigators that
Quinsey had said he had relevant permissions to carry out the waste
operation. No checks were made to ensure these permissions were in place.

He said his company had concerns about the fire risk and were “horrified” by
all the waste on site but were worried if they asked Quinsey to stop
operating, he would leave them with a factory full of waste. He also admitted
being aware that the operation was out of hand and perhaps should never have



started.

An analytical chemist for the EA concluded that any plume from a fire at the
site could contain toxic and harmful substances which could affect human
health.

Mr Ostrowski said Quinsey, Stone and Salhouse Norwich Ltd had co-operated
with the investigation and Quinsey had removed some waste from the site.

Quinsey pleaded guilty to operating a waste facility without a permit,
failing to comply with an enforcement notice and exporting waste to Egypt
without the appropriate permissions in place. He was sentenced to a total of
20 weeks custody which has been suspended for 18 months, 200 hours of unpaid
work and ordered to pay a contribution to costs of £720. He was also ordered
to pay a victim surcharge of £115.

Following trial Stone and Salhouse Norwich Ltd were found guilty of knowingly
permitting the operation of a waste facility without a permit. Stone and
Salhouse Norwich Ltd will be sentenced on 5 May following a pre-sentence
report.

After the hearing Environment Agency investigator Lorraine Machin said:

We acted quickly to try to get the occupier and landowner to clear
the site because of the environmental and fire risk but the
majority of the waste still remained on site.

This case shows how important it is to ensure that any new
operation has been fully researched, properly permitted and any
site used is adequate for the operation.

Mark Ian Quinsey pleaded guilty to:

Between 16 August 2015 and 28 October 2015 at land off Rice Way,1.
Salhouse Industrial Estate, Norwich NR7 9AP, you did operate a regulated
facility, namely a waste operation for the treatment and storage of
waste, without being authorised by an environmental permit granted under
Regulation 13 of the Environmental Permitting (England and Wales)
Regulations 2010.

Contrary to Regulation 12(1)(a) and 38(1)(a) of the Environmental Permitting
(England and Wales) Regulations 2010

You failed, without reasonable excuse, by 8 January 2016, to comply with1.
all the requirements in a notice dated 24 August 2015 and served on 24
August 2015 pursuant to section 59 (1)(a) of the Environmental
Protection Act 1990 to remove controlled waste from land occupied by you
at the date of service of the said notice known as land off Rice Way,
Salhouse Industrial Estate, Norwich NR7 9AP in the county of Norfolk.



Contrary to section 59 (5) Environmental Protection Act 1990

On 7 March 2014 and by virtue of Article 37 of the European Waste1.
Shipment Regulation EC 1013/2006, you transported waste namely waste
textiles to Egypt, a country to which the OECD decision does not apply
as listed in the Annex to EC Commission Regulation 1418/2007

Contrary to Regulation 23A(2) and 58 of the Transfrontier Shipment of Waste
Regulations 2007

Mark Paul Stone was found guilty of:

Between 24 August 2015 and 8 June 2016 on land off Rice Way, Salhouse
Industrial Estate, Norwich NR7 9AP, Salhouse Norwich Limited did, with your
consent or connivance or attributable to neglect on your part as a director
of Salhouse Norwich Limited, knowingly permitted the operation of a regulated
facility, namely a waste operation for the storage of waste, without being
authorised by an environmental permit granted under Regulation 13 of the
Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2010

Contrary to Regulation 12(1)(a), 38(1)(b) and 41(1)(a) and (b) Environmental
Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2010

Salhouse Norwich Ltd was found guilty of:

Between 24 August 2015 and 8 June 2016 at land off Rice Way, Salhouse
Industrial Estate, Norwich NR7 9AP, you did knowingly permit the operation of
a regulated facility, namely a waste operation for the storage of waste,
without it being authorised by an environmental permit granted under
Regulation 13 of the Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations
2010.

Contrary to Regulation 12(1)(a) and 38(1)(b) of the Environmental Permitting
(England and Wales) Regulations 2010


